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ONTARIO 
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BETWEEN: 

FMMC PRIVATE YIELD FUND LIMITED PARTNERSHIP I 

Applicant 
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ADVANTAGEWON CAPITAL CORP. 

Respondent 

APPLICATION UNDER section 243 of the Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act, 

R.S.C. 1985, c B-3, as amended and under section 101 of the Courts of Justice Act, R.S.O. 1990, 

c C.43, as amended. 

 

 

NOTICE OF MOTION 
(Returnable December  17, 2021) 

Link & Associates Inc. (ñLinkò), in its capacity as the Court-appointed receiver (in such 

capacity, the ñReceiverò), without security, of all the assets, undertakings and properties 

Advantagewon Capital Corp. (“Advantagewon”, the “Company” or the “Debtor”), will make 

a motion to a Judge on Friday, December 17, 2021 at 10:00 a.m., or as soon after that time as the 

motion can be heard, via judicial teleconference at 80 Dundas Street, London, Ontario. 

PROPOSED METHOD OF HEARING:  The motion is to be heard orally.  

1. THE MOTION IS FOR : 

(a) an Order substantially in the form of draft order attached as Tab ñ3ò of the Motion 

Record, inter alia, 

(b) if necessary, abridging the time for service and filing of this notice of motion and 

the motion record or, in the alternative, dispensing with same; 
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(c) approving the second and final report of the Receiver dated November 19, 2021 

and the appendices thereto (collectively, the ñReportò) and approving the actions of the 

Receiver described therein; 

(d) approving the Receiverôs Final Statement of Receipts and Disbursements as at 

November 19, 2021 (as appended to the Report); 

(e)  approving the fees and disbursements of the Receiver and those of its legal 

counsel, including an estimate for fees and disbursements to be incurred to the 

completion of these proceedings; 

(f) discharging the Receiver and releasing the Receiver from any and all liability that 

the Receiver has or may hereafter have by reason of, or in any way arising from, the acts 

or omissions of the Receiver, while acting in its capacity as Receiver; and 

(g) for such further and other relief as counsel may advise and this Court may permit. 

2. THE GROUNDS FOR THE MOTION ARE: 

(a) The Receiver has sold or realized upon all assets of the Debtor; 

(b) The Receiver has completed its administration of the estate of the Debtor; 

(c) The Receiver seeks a final order to approve its activities, approve payment of the 

fees of the Receiver and its counsel, and for its release and discharge; 

(d) Such further and other grounds as counsel may advise and this Honourable Court 

may permit. 

3. THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE will be used at the hearing of the 

motion: 

(a) the Report and the appendices thereto, filed herewith; 

(b) the Fee Affidavit of Robert Link sworn November 18, 2021; 
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(c) the Fee Affidavit of Kyle Plunkett sworn November 17, 2021; and 

(d) such further and other material as counsel may submit and this Court may permit. 
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I. INTRODUCTION 

1. On January 18, 2021, Link & Associates Inc. (ñLinkò) was appointed receiver (the 

ñReceiverò) of the undertaking, property and assets of Advantagewon Capital Corp. 

(ñAdvantagewonò, the ñCompanyò or the ñDebtorò) pursuant to the Order of the Honourable 

Justice Mitchell (the "Appointment Order") on the application of FMMC Private Yield Fund 

Limited Partnership 1 (ñFMLP1ò).   Attached hereto as ñAppendix ñAò is a copy of the 

Appointment Order. 

2. As part of the Application Record of FMLP1, Link as the proposed Receiver filed a pre-

appointment report (the ñPre-Reportò) dated December 24, 2020 in support of a proposed sale 

of the Debtorôs assets.  A copy of the Pre-Report, minus its appendices, is attached hereto as 

ñAppendix Bò. 

3. The Pre-Report contained a Confidential Supplemental Report dated December 24, 2020 

(the ñConfidential Supplemental Reportò), which, pursuant to the Approval and Vesting Order 

(as defined in paragraph 10 below) was placed under seal past the closing date of the Transaction 

(as defined in paragraph 9 below). 

1.1 Background and Sale of Assets 

4. The Debtor was a London, Ontario-based company which offered consumer loans for 

automotive repairs.  The Debtor was incorporated on December 19, 2013 as 2400918 Ontario 

Inc. (ñ2400918ò).   
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5. On June 9, 2017, the Debtor registered the trade name “Advantagewon”, and on May 23, 

2019, the Debtor changed its name from 2400918 to Advantagewon Capital Corp.   

6. As set out in the Receiverôs Pre-Report, the Debtor had difficulty attracting new capital 

and was continuing to incur significant monthly operating losses.  Its asset base, which consisted 

primarily of consumer loans in various states of collectability, was shrinking rapidly as the 

Company no longer had sufficient capital to make new loans. 

7. The Debtor had entered into discussions with a third party interested in acquiring the 

assets and business, but the discussed price range was less than the amount that would be needed 

to repay all of the claims of secured creditors which appeared to have an interest in, and to, those 

assets.  

8. On or about December 23, 2020, an agreement of purchase and sale (the ñSale 

Agreementò) was entered into  between the Debtor and Dorsia Capital (London) Inc. (ñDorsia 

Londonò or the ñPurchaserò).   

9. The Sale Agreement contemplated the appointment of a Receiver, and thereafter a 

completion of the sale of the Debtorôs assets to the Purchaser (the ñTransactionò) by the 

Receiver, upon its appointment. The Appointment Order authorized the Receiver to, inter alia, 

sell the property of the Debtor. 

10. On January 18, 2021, along with the Appointment Order, the Court issued an Approval 

and Vesting Order approving the Transaction and authorizing the Receiver to close the 

Transaction (the ñApproval and Vesting Orderò) and to seal the Confidential Report past the 
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expected closing date of the Transaction.  A copy of the Approval and Vesting Order is attached 

hereto as ñAppendix Cò.  

11. The Receiver closed the Transaction with the Purchaser on January 28, 2021. 

12. The actions and activities of the Receiver since the making of the Appointment Order up 

to and including February 22, 2021, including the closing of the Transaction, were set out in in 

the Receiverôs First Report to Court dated February 22, 2021 (the ñFirst Reportò).  A copy of 

the First Report, minus its appendices, is attached hereto as ñAppendix Dò. 

13. The First Report and the Pre-Report were both approved in the Order of Justice Garson 

dated March 12, 2021 (the ñFirst Approval Orderò).  A copy of the First Approval Order is 

attached hereto as ñAppendix Eò. 

1.2 Purpose of this Second Report 

14. The purpose of this report (the ñSecond Reportò) is to report to the Court and seek an 

Order: 

(a) approving the Second Report and the actions, activities, conduct and findings of 

the Receiver and its counsel described herein;  

(b) approving the Receiverôs Final Statement of Receipts and Disbursements as at 

November 19, 2021 (as set out in Section IV, below); 

(c) approving the professional fees and disbursements of the Receiver and its legal 

counsel, Aird & Berlis LLP, including the estimated cost to complete the 
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receivership, as set forward in the fee affidavits filed and attached to this Second 

Report; 

(d) authorizing the discharge and release of the Receiver in the form and manner set 

out in the attached Draft Order; and  

(e) such further and other relief as to this Honourable Court may deem just and 

appropriate. 

1.3 Notice to Reader  

15. In preparing this Second Report and making the comments herein, the Receiver has relied 

upon information prepared or provided by the Debtor and information from other third-party 

sources (collectively, the ñInformationò). Certain of the information, recommendations and 

conclusions contained in this Second Report may refer to, or is based on, the Information. As the 

Information has been provided by various third parties, the Receiver has relied on the 

Information and, to the extent possible, has reviewed the Information for reasonableness.   

16. However, the Receiver has not audited or otherwise attempted to verify the accuracy or 

completeness of the Information in a manner that would wholly or partially comply with 

Generally Accepted Assurance Standards pursuant to the Canadian Institute of Chartered 

Accountants Handbook and accordingly, the Receiver expresses no opinion or other form of 

assurance in respect of the Information.    

17. Unless otherwise stated, all dollar amounts set out in this Second Report are expressed in 

Canadian dollars. 
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II. ACTIVITIES OF THE RECEIVER SINCE FIRST REPORT 

18. Since the date of its First Report, the Receiver has conducted the following activities, and 

carried out the following actions: 

(a) Responded to ongoing requests for assistance and information from Beacon 

Holdings Limited with respect to loans that were being administered for it by the 

Debtor prior to the receivership. 

(b) Effected the name change of the Debtor as authorized. 

(c) Corresponded with Ontario Ministry of Finance with respect to its claim for 

unpaid Employer Health Tax which was not known as at the date of the 

Appointment Order.   

(d) Dealt with the taxing authorities, filed all required HST returns, tax returns and 

payroll reports and returns, and collected all available refunds. 

(e) Corresponded with TD Bank, with whom the Debtor had its operating accounts 

and $60,000 Canada Emergency Business Account loan. 

(f) Collected funds held by a third-party financial institution/payment processor for a 

prepaid credit card program, and corresponded with, and provided direction to, 

the collection agency previously engaged by the Debtor for collection of some of 

its delinquent accounts. 

(g) Performed a final accounting reconciliation with the Purchaser. 
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(h) Dealt with inquiries from agents and lawyers acting for lenders with respect to 

certain vehicles, and other litigation matters. 

(i) Prepared and filed statutory reports under Section 246 (2) of the Bankruptcy and 

Insolvency Act (the ñBIAò). 

(j) Provided updates to the first secured creditor, FMLP1, and made distributions to 

FMLP1 as set out herein. 

2.1 Beacon Holdings Limited 

19. As set out in the Pre-Report, from May to October 2017, Beacon Holdings Limited 

(ñBeaconò) acquired approximately $4 million of loans from Advantagewon (the ñBeacon 

Loansò) at a discount to book value, which the Debtor continued to service for Beacon. 

20. The Receiver understands that the Purchaser and Beacon either did not wish to continue  

the existing servicing agreement for the Beacon Loans, or alternatively, were unable to reach an 

agreement on same.    

21. In any event, the Beacon Loans are owned by Beacon.  They were not the Debtorôs assets 

and did not form any part of the assets that were sold to the Purchaser by the Receiver.  Any 

monies received by the Receiver on account of the Beacon Loans were promptly paid over to 

Beacon. 

22. As set out in its First Report, upon its appointment, the Receiver took all reasonable steps 

to deliver up the Beacon Loans to Beacon, including electronic data files and all of the available 

reports and information that the Receiver could have reasonably been aware of.  
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23. The Receiver arranged for the locating, sorting and compiling of all of the physical 

Beacon Loan files (approximately 1,200 files) and delivered 24 bankerôs boxes of records to 

Beacon on February 26, 2021.   

24. Beacon contacted the Receiver on several occasions with respect to the information 

provided and raised concerns over reported opening loan balances (i.e. at the time the Beacon 

Loans were acquired in 2017), how loan delinquencies and loans in general were managed by the 

Debtor, and the overall state of the record-keeping. 

25. The Receiver noted that the reporting provided to Beacon by the Debtor each month was 

very extensive and detailed. Beacon had also conducted periodic field audits. The Receiver 

advised Beacon that it had no ability or mandate to conduct retroactive due diligence for Beacon, 

but that it would provide as much assistance as could reasonably be given in the circumstances. 

26. The loans administered by the Debtor, whether on its own behalf or on behalf of Beacon 

or others, utilized a third-party software service provider (ñCasitronò) which housed all of the 

loan data and was used to manage and track the loans and generate all of the financial reporting.   

27. Beacon requested the Receiver provide additional information from the Casitron system 

for the Beacon Loans dating back to loan origination (in some cases back to 2015) for the loans it 

acquired from the Debtor in 2017, to try and address any perceived information gaps and 

potential reporting inconsistencies. 

28. The Receiver met with Casitron on March 2, 2021 and March 24, 2021 with respect to 

this request. After determining what was possible, the Receiver engaged Casitron to produce 

additional custom reporting and the Receiver delivered same to Beacon on March 29, 2021.    
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29. On September 15, 2021, after responding to further enquiries from Beacon, the Receiver 

contacted the Purchaser to request its cooperation in the event Beacon subsequently seeks access 

to information on the Beacon Loans that may potentially be embedded within electronic or other 

files of the Debtor which are the possession of the Purchaser.  

30. The Purchaser indicated that it was agreeable, and the Receiver advised Beacon of this, 

but made it clear that any arrangements in this regard would strictly be between Beacon and the 

Purchaser and will not involve the Receiver.  

31. The Receiver has cooperated with Beacon to provide all available information and 

assistance to the greatest extent possible.  The Receiver has taken what it believes are all steps, 

both reasonable and extraordinary, to carry out its duties and deliver up the Beacon Loans to 

Beacon. 

2.2 Articles of Amendment for Name Change 

32. As set out in the First Report, Section 9.02 of the Sale Agreement contemplated that the 

Debtor would change its name to something dissimilar from Advantagewon within 20 days of 

the closing of the Transaction, but the original Approval and Vesting Order inadvertently did not 

provide for the necessary authorization.   

33. The First Approval Order authorized and directed the Receiver to execute and file 

Articles of Amendment on behalf of the Debtor to effect the change of the name of the 

corporation back to 2400918 Ontario Inc.   The Articles of Amendment were filed and accepted 

by the Ministry of Government Services on March 26, 2021, a copy of which are attached hereto 

as Appendix ñFò. 
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2.3 Liability for Employer Health Tax   

34. In its First Report, the Receiver reported that it became aware that the Debtor had not 

been registered for Employer Health Tax (ñEHTò). The Receiver took the necessary steps to 

address any deficiencies and file all outstanding returns. 

35. On March 26, 2021, the Ontario Ministry of Finance assessed the Debtor for $33,860.68 

in unremitted EHT premiums for 2017, 2018 and 2019, which is considered an unsecured 

liability.   There is no assessment owing for 2020 or 2021. 

2.4 Canada Revenue Agency 

36. In its First Report, the Receiver noted that it had responded to a payroll trust examination 

and an HST review conducted by Canada Revenue Agency (ñCRAò).  No deemed trust or other 

claims were identified or assessed by CRA. 

37. On June 18, 2021 the Receiver received a refund from CRA of $2,344.88 for a payroll 

tax overpayment from a prior year.  In addition, after being reviewed and approved by CRA, on 

August 12, 2021 the Receiver received HST refunds totaling $20,882.43. 

2.4.1 2020 and 2021 Corporate Income Tax Returns 

38. The Receiver arranged for the preparation and filing of the Debtorôs December 31, 2020 

Income Tax return on February 10, 2021.  It was assessed on March 11, 2021 at NIL, as filed. 

39. The Receiver will also need to arrange for the preparation and filing of the Debtorôs 

December 31, 2021 Income Tax return.  The earliest the 2021 Tax Return can be filed is January, 

2022.   
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2.5 Collection Agency 

40. The Debtor had an arrangement with collection agency National Recovery Corp. 

(ñNRCò), with whom it had placed a portfolio of 108 loans with a gross value of approximately 

$1.2 million of delinquent accounts on a contingency fee basis. 

41. The Receiver vetted the portfolio, allocated the receipts, and directed NRC to split the 

portfolio and thereafter report and remit directly to the respective owners of the loans (i.e. the 

Purchaser, Beacon, 2312788 Ontario Inc.). 

2.6 Final Reconciliation with Purchaser 

42. After closing the Transaction, the Receiver and Purchaser cooperated on making final 

adjustments for any monies received by the Purchaser pertaining to the pre-closing period, and 

conversely any monies received by the Receiver pertaining to the post-closing period. 

43. The reconciliation included amounts collected by the collection agent NRC, and any loan 

payments received, with adjustments for subsequent NSF or other returned items.  It also 

included funds on deposit with a third-party which provided a prepaid credit card facility to the 

Debtor.  The use of the card facility was available for transfer to the Purchaser but the cash on 

hand belonged to the Receiver as it was excluded from the Transaction. 

44. There are no outstanding items to reconcile. 

2.7 Correspondence with TD Canada Trust 

45. The Debtor maintained its operating accounts with TD Canada Trust (ñTDò).  The 

operating accounts were non-borrowing.   
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46. However, the Debtor did obtain a $40,000 (later increased to $60,000) Canada 

Emergency Business Account loan (ñCEBA Loanò) via TD made available as a result of the 

COVID-19 pandemic.  CEBA Loans are made by the Government of Canada but administered 

by financial institutions such as TD. 

47. The Receiver notified CRA of the receivership at the outset, and later provided TD with a 

separate letter confirming that there would be no recovery to any unsecured creditors, including 

the CEBA Loan.   The TD operating accounts have been closed. 

2.8 Litigation Matters and Advantagewon Inc. 

48. Shortly after its appointment, the Receiver requested and received from Debtorôs legal 

counsel at the time SMG Law Firm LLP (ñSMGò) a list of all active litigation matters for the 

purposes of identifying potential creditors of the Debtor (the ñLitigation Files Listingò).  A 

copy of the Litigation Files Listing received from SMG is attached as Appendix ñGò.  

49. From the information provided, the Receiver observed that there were very few actions in 

which the Debtor appeared to be named, either as a plaintiff or defendant.  In almost all cases, 

the named party was not the Debtor, but rather Advantagewon Inc. (ñAdvantagewon Inc.ò). 

50. Advantagewon Inc. is not the same legal entity as the Debtor.  It had no borrowing 

relationship with FMLP1, is not in receivership, and is not a party to these proceedings. 

51. Advantagewon Inc. was incorporated on February 18, 2005 and its sole officer and 

director is Mark Wilson (ñWilsonò).  As set out in the Pre-Report, Wilson is also the President, a 

director, and 50% shareholder of the Debtor. 
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52. It is not clear why the Advantagewon Inc. name continued being used in certain matters 

such as the litigation referenced herein, as Wilson advised the Receiver that Advantagewon Inc. 

essentially fell into disuse at or around the time that the Debtor was incorporated. 

53.  Advantagewon Inc. is shown as the plaintiff in most of the actions in the Litigation Files 

Listing, such claims often for less than $10,000.  A few of the actions listed name Advantagewon 

Inc. et al, 2400918 Ontario Inc., and/or Wilson, as defendants, and in these cases the claims were 

typically larger dollar amounts in the range of $30,000 to $60,000.    

54. On January 25, 2021, the Receiver sent an email to SMG, copied to Wilson, with respect 

to Advantagewon Inc. being the party named in most of these actions.  Attached to that email 

was a copy of the relevant schedule of Legal Proceedings from the Sale Agreement for added 

reference.  A copy of the January 25, 2021 email, with attachment, is attached hereto as 

Appendix ñHò. 

55. Wilson continued to work for the Purchaser after the closing of the Transaction.  To the 

Receiverôs understanding, it was expected that if certain of these matters in which 

Advantagewon Inc. was the named as plaintiff (but it should have been the Debtor, for example) 

then that could be dealt with as between Wilson and the Purchaser as necessary to ensure any 

name deficiencies could be rectified if the actions were going to be pursued.   

56. On or about June 30, 2021, the Receiver became aware that Wilson was no longer 

employed by the Purchaser. 

57. On October 20, 2021, the Receiver became aware that these litigation files were still in 

the possession of SMG. SMG advised the Receiver that they had contacted the Purchaser and 
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was told that the Purchaser did not want the files, and that it had no instructions to do anything 

with them. 

58. The Receiver initially considered whether it could take possession of the files, but after 

reviewing the matter, does not believe it can or should.   It is the position of the Receiver that: 

(i) If any legal proceedings were commenced in the name of Advantagewon 

Inc. as plaintiff, the Receiver has no standing or interest in them.   

(ii) If any legal proceedings were commenced in the name of the Debtor as 

plaintiff, the rights to same were conveyed to the Purchaser as part of the 

Transaction, and again the Receiver has no interest.  

(iii) Similarly, if any legal action was brought against Advantagewon Inc. as 

defendant, the Receiver has no standing or interest in them.  

(iv) If any legal actions were brought against the Debtor as defendant, they are 

stayed by the Appointment Order.  

59. Shortly after its appointment, and as required by the BIA, the Receiver notified all known 

creditors of the receivership, including those which appeared to have named the Debtor as a 

defendant in litigation and therefore may be contingent unsecured creditors.  The Receiver does 

not intend to take any further steps with respect to any of these litigation matters. 

2.9 Inquiries from Vehicle Lenders 

60. In the course of its lending business, it was not uncommon for the Debtor to finance 

repairs for customers who had previously financed the purchase of their vehicle with another 
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lender such as a chartered bank or finance company (the ñVehicle Lendersò).  Such Vehicle 

Lenders would register their security interest against the vehicles they financed pursuant to the 

provisions of the Personal Property Security Act, R.S.O. 1990, c. P. 10, as amended (the 

ñPPSAò).  

61. Default by the Debtorôs customers would occasionally result in seizure of the vehicle by 

the Debtor for eventual sale.  In such situations, the Debtor would issue a Notice of Intention to 

Sell (ñNoticeò) pursuant to the Repair and Storage Liens Act (the ñRSLAò) to those with a 

registered interest in the collateral being seized. 

62. The Receiver has recently been contacted by collection agents and counsel acting for 

certain Vehicle Lenders with respect to Notices issued by the Debtor before the appointment of 

the Receiver, and by the Purchaser after the closing of the Transaction.  There appeared to be 

confusion and uncertainty over similar corporate names and different entities being referred to in 

the Notices. 

63. The Debtor administered not only its own loans, but also for other lenders such as 

Beacon, 2312788 Ontario Inc., and Dorsia Capital Corp. (distinct from Dorsia London, the 

Purchaser).  As such, Notices may have been issued on behalf of a secured party other than the 

Debtor. 

2.9.1 Teranet Inc.  

64. On August 27, 2021, the Receiver was contacted by Teranet Inc. (ñTeranetò) with 

respect to a Notice dated December 9, 2020 issued to its client Canadian Imperial Bank of 

Commerce (ñCIBCò) as the Vehicle Lender for a 2013 Infiniti JX35 (the ñCIBC Noticeò).  A 

copy of the CIBC Notice is attached as Appendix ñIò. 
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65. Upon review of the documents provided by Teranet, the Receiver informed Teranet that 

the vehicle did not have anything to do with the Receiver.  The named secured party in the 

Notice was Dorsia Capital Corp (ñDorsia Capital Corp.ò), not the Debtor nor the Purchaser 

(Dorsia London). 

66. However, title documents showed that this vehicle was transferred into the name of 

Debtor on March 23, 2021, almost two months after the closing of the Transaction.  

67. The Receiver advised Teranet that it did not authorize the transfer of this vehicle into the 

name of the Debtor, nor had it authorized the use of the Debtorôs Registrant Identification 

Number (RIN) for any vehicle registrations with the Ontario Ministry of Transportation.   

68. The Receiver referred Teranet to Dorsia Capital Corp. as the secured party named on the 

CIBC Notice, which had confirmed to the Receiver that it had possession of this vehicle. Teranet 

subsequently confirmed to the Receiver that it had been contacted by representatives of the 

secured party to deal with this matter directly. 

69. Also on August 27, 2021, Teranet contacted the Receiver with respect to a Notice dated 

November 3, 2020 issued to its client Bank of Montreal (ñBMOò) as the Vehicle Lender (the 

ñBMO Notice) for a 2019 Dodge Ram 1500.  A copy of the BMO Notice is attached as 

Appendix ñJò. 

70. In reviewing the documents provided by Teranet, the Receiver noted that title to the 

vehicle in question was transferred by the Debtor to Arrow Garage & Tire Limited o/a Arrow 

Auto Sales (ñArrowò) by the Debtor on December 18, 2020, one month prior to the appointment 

of the Receiver.  
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71. To the Receiverôs knowledge, Arrow is owned and/or controlled by Wilson. The 

Receiver brought the foregoing issue to Wilsonôs attention on September 2, 2021, as the 

registered owner of the vehicle was Arrow.  Wilson asked the Receiver to direct Teranet to him 

to deal with the matter directly, and the Receiver did so.  The Receiver also brought this matter 

to the attention of the Purchaser, as it would appear to have an interest in the recovery of the 

amount claimed under the RSLA lien as part of the Transaction. 

72. The Receiver notes that there are no transactions in the financial records of the Debtor 

which appear to represent any payment by Arrow for this vehicle.  

73. On September 3, 2021, the Receiver exchanged emails with Teranet to summarize and 

recap the issues discussed with respect to the foregoing matters.  A copy of the email exchange is 

attached hereto as Appendix ñKò. 

2.9.2 Royal Bank of Canada 

74. On October 18, 2021, the Receiver was contacted by counsel to Royal Bank of Canada 

(ñRBC Counselò), with respect to a Notice dated March 30, 2021, that had been issued to RBC 

as the Vehicle Lender on a 2017 Mini Cooper (the ñRBC Noticeò).  A copy of the RBC Notice 

is attached as Appendix ñLò. 

75. The RBC Notice refers to Dorsia Capital Corp. as the secured party, but then states that 

payment should be made to Advantagewon Capital Corp. (the entity in receivership).   

76. The concern expressed by RBC Counsel was understandable as the Receiver had 

previously corresponded with RBC Counsel on another matter in which RBC was suing the 

Debtor.  In that instance, RBC agreed to dismiss as against the Debtor in view of the stay of 
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proceedings, and further since all of the Debtorôs assets had been sold and there would be no 

value to any judgment. 

77. The Receiver advised RBC Counsel that it did not know why the Debtor was stated as the 

party to whom remittance should be made, but that it had nothing to do with the Receiver and 

may have simply been a case of inadvertence.    

78. The Receiver also brought this issue to the attention of the secured party and the 

paralegal that issued the RBC Notice, to request greater clarity in future Notices. 

III. DISTRIBUTIONS TO FMLP1 

79. FMLP1 is the first-ranking secured creditor of the Debtor.  As at January 31, 2021, 

FMLP1 was owed a total of $3,318,797.51.   

80. In the First Approval Order, the Receiver was authorized to make an initial distribution of 

$3,000,000 to FMLP1, and to make further interim distributions to FMLP1 from time to time 

without further order of the Court, up to the amount of the indebtedness owed by the Debtor to 

FMLP1.   

81. On March 23, 2021, the Receiver made the first distribution of $3,000,000 to FMLP1 (the 

ñFirst Distributionò) and on September 15, 2021, made a second distribution of $20,000 to 

FMLPI (the ñSecond Distributionò), bringing total distributions to $3,020,000.    

82. As at the date of this Second Report, FMLP1 is still owed $260,317.86 of principal and 

legal fees and costs, and interest of $79,064.98 (calculated only up to February 28, 2021) for 

total indebtedness of $339,382.84 as set out in the table below: 
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Demand Loan - Principal 233,550.00$    

Legal Fees 26,767.86        

Subtotal (Principal and Costs) 260,317.86$    

Interest - January 2021 41,542.62        

Interest - February 2021 37,522.36        

Total as at February 28, 2021 339,382.84$    

Breakdown of Current FMLP1 Indebtedness 

 

83. In the event that sufficient cash was available beyond the total  amount set out in the table 

above, FMLP1 would be entitled to claim its additional interest beyond February 28, 2021, but 

that is not anticipated, and therefore has not been calculated for the purposes of this Second 

Report. 

84. At present, the Receiverôs trust accounts contain approximately $300,500.00. As 

authorized in the First Approval Order, the Receiver will now make a further distribution to 

FMLP1 of $260,500.00 (the ñThird Distributionò), bringing total repayments to FMLP1 to 

$3,280,500.00.   

85. After making the Third Distribution, the Receiver will hold back the remaining funds of 

approximately $40,000.00 for the current and future fees and expenses required to complete the 

receivership, including a suitable amount for contingency.  The remaining funds, if any, after all 

of the final fees and expenses are paid, will be distributed to FMLP1 as a final distribution (the 

ñFinal Distributionò). 

86. The remaining activities of the Receiver include Court attendance on the upcoming 

motion for approval, preparation and filing of its final statutory 246 report under the BIA, 

attending to final Income Tax filing matters, preparation and filing of final HST returns, and all 
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related accounting matters, distribution of funds, payment of expenses, closing of trust account, 

and all other correspondence and related matters. 

87. There are no funds available for any subordinate secured creditors, or any unsecured 

creditors. No other party has an economic interest in any distribution and no party is prejudiced 

by the Third Distribution and/or any Final Distribution. 

IV. FINAL STATEMENT OF RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS 

88. Attached hereto as Appendix ñMò is a copy of the Receiver's Final Statement of 

Receipts and Disbursements as at November 19, 2021 (the ñFinal R&Dò), which incorporates 

all of the receipts and disbursements conducted through the Receiverôs trust account at Bank of 

Nova Scotia, and the operating account of the Debtor domiciled at TD Bank (since closed). 

89. There are no further receipts expected in the receivership.   

90. The Receiver recommends that it be discharged subject to the filing and assessment of the 

December 31, 2021 Income Tax Return, the payment of the final fees and expenses of the 

receivership including the Receiverôs fee and disbursements and those of its legal counsel, and 

any Final Distribution to FMLP1 as set out herein. 

V. PROFESSIONAL FEES 

91. The Receiver seeks approval of its fees and disbursements, and those of its legal counsel, 

Aird & Berlis LLP (ñReceiverôs Counselò).  

92. The Receiver's accounts and those of Receiverôs Counsel to January 31, 2021 and 

January 30, 2021, respectively, were approved in the First Approval Order. 
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93. The Receiver's accounts for the period of February 1, 2021 to November 12, 2021, plus 

its estimated cost to complete, are a total of $40,664.75, which consists of professional fees of 

$35,396.00, disbursements of $590.48, and HST on fees and disbursements of $4,678.27, with 

the cost to complete the receivership included therein estimated to be $6,000 exclusive of HST 

and disbursements (the "Receiver's Accounts").   

94. Attached hereto as Appendix ñNò is the Affidavit of Robert Link sworn November 18, 

2021, incorporating copies of the Receiver's Accounts and a summary of the personnel, hours 

and hourly rates of the Receiver.  

95. The accounts of the Receiver's Counsel for the period of February 1, 2021 to November 

12, 2021 plus its estimated cost to complete total $41,968.38 and consist of fees of $36,560.00, 

disbursements of $634.21and HST of $4,774.17 (ñCounselôs Accountsò).   

96. Attached hereto as Appendix ñOò is the Affidavit of Kyle Plunkett sworn November 17, 

2021, incorporating copies of Counselôs Accounts, as well as a summary of the personnel, hours 

and hourly rates of Receiverôs Counsel. 

VI. RECOMMENDATIONS 

97. For all of the above reasons, Receiver respectfully recommends that this Honourable 

Court issue an Order: 

(a) Approving the Second Report and the actions, activities, conduct and findings of 

the Receiver and its counsel as set out herein; 

(b) Approving the Receiversô Final R&D; 
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I. INTRODUCTION 

1. Advantagewon Capital Corp. (ñAdvantagewonò or the ñCompanyò) is a London, 

Ontario-based company which offers consumer finance for automotive repairs. 

2. One of the Companyôs secured creditors, FMMC Private Yield Fund Limited Partnership 

1 (ñFMLP1ò), intends to apply to Court for, among other things, the appointment of 

Link & Associates Inc. (ñLinkò) as Receiver (the ñReceiverò) of all of the assets, 

undertakings and properties of the Company to facilitate the sale of the assets of the 

business. 

3. This report of the proposed Receiver (the ñReportò) is prepared by Link in anticipation 

of FMLP1's application and in support of a proposed sale of Advantagewonôs assets, 

undertakings and properties (the ñPurchased Assetsò) pursuant to an asset purchase 

agreement dated December 23, 2020 (the ñAPAò) between Advantagewon and Dorsia 

Capital (London) Inc. (ñDorsiaò or the ñPurchaserò).  

1.1 Linkôs Involvement and Independence 

4. Link was contacted by FMLP1 in September 2020 to meet with the Company and to 

advise on various options that may be available given that Advantagewon was no longer 

able to source new capital to finance its consumer lending operations. 

5. Link met with the Company and FMLP1 on September 15, 2020 to review, discuss and 

evaluate the Companyôs financial position and future business prospects, and what 

restructuring options may be available to deal with the issues at hand. 
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6. It was evident that the Company was in financial distress.  It was incurring significant 

monthly operating losses, and its asset base, which consists primarily of consumer loans, 

was shrinking rapidly as the Company no longer had sufficient capital to make new 

loans. 

7. The Company advised that it had a party interested in acquiring the assets and business, 

but the discussed price range was less than the amount that would be needed to repay all 

of the claims of secured creditors which appeared to have an interest in, and to, those 

assets.  

8. Link set out the insolvency options that it believed would be applicable to the situation, 

and in this case, it was to recommend the appointment of a receiver.  Link was 

subsequently involved in numerous discussions, conference calls, emails and 

correspondence which led to the negotiation and preparation of a comprehensive APA 

between the Company and the proposed Purchaser, Dorsia, as set out in greater detail in 

this Report. 

9. Both the Company and FMLP1 have agreed to Link acting as the Receiver, and Link has 

consented to act as receiver of the Company if so appointed by this Court.  As Receiver, 

Link will ensure that once the proposed sale has closed, the Companyôs remaining assets 

(if any) will be realized, and the proceeds distributed in an orderly fashion to the 

Companyôs creditors in accordance with their respective entitlement. 

10. Link has prepared this Report to assist the Court in its deliberations and in doing so 

understands the role of an officer of the Court and its obligation to act impartially and 

objectively.   Linkôs recommendations and conclusions set out in this Report are its own.  
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They are based upon the inquiries that it has made, including obtaining an independent 

valuation report, as well as its review and analysis of the information it has obtained from 

the Company, its stakeholders and advisors. 

1.2 Purpose of this Report 

11. The purpose of this Report is to assist the Court in its decision to appoint the Receiver 

and approve the sale as contemplated by the APA (the ñTransactionò).  Specifically, this 

Report: 

(i) provides background information concerning the Company including its financial 

performance and current financial position; 

(ii) outlines the issues that caused FMLP1 to bring the receivership application; 

(iii) reports on the efforts undertaken by the Company to seek fresh capital and/or new 

financing; 

(iv) details the proposed Transaction as set out in the APA; 

(v) provides confirmation of the security interests registered against the Company in 

favour of the first secured creditor, FMLP1; and 

(vi) recommends that this Court issue an order appointing the Receiver, approving the 

APA and vesting title in the Purchaser, and directing the Receiver to take such 

steps and execute such documents as may be necessary or desirable to give effect 

to the Transaction. 
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1.3 Notice to Reader 

12. This Report is prepared solely for the use of the Court, for the purpose of assisting the 

Court in making its determination whether to approve the appointment of the Receiver, 

and to approve the proposed Transaction pursuant to the APA, and other relief being 

sought.    

13. In preparing this Report and making the comments herein, the Receiver has relied upon 

information prepared or provided by the Company and information from other third-party 

sources (collectively, the ñInformationò).  

14. Certain of the information, recommendations and conclusions contained in this Report 

may refer to, or is based on, the Information. As the Information has been provided by 

various third parties, the Receiver has relied on the Information and, to the extent 

possible, has reviewed the Information for reasonableness.   

15. However, the Receiver has not audited or otherwise attempted to verify the accuracy or 

completeness of the Information in a manner that would wholly or partially comply with 

Generally Accepted Assurance Standards pursuant to the Canadian Institute of Chartered 

Accountants Handbook and accordingly, the Receiver expresses no opinion or other form 

of assurance in respect of the Information. 

16. Unless otherwise stated, all dollar amounts set out in this Report are expressed in 

Canadian dollars. 
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1.4 Confidential Supplemental Report 

17. In the Receiverôs judgment, disclosure of some of the documents referred to in this 

Report would negatively impact the Receiverôs ability to carry out its mandate by, among 

other things, interfering with the integrity of any subsequent sales process in respect of 

Advantagewonôs business or assets if the transaction for which approval is being sought 

is not completed. 

18. In particular, and without limiting the generality of the foregoing, it is the Receiverôs 

judgment that it would impair the Receiverôs ability to maximize realization of 

Advantagewonôs assets were any information to be made public concerning the specific 

details of the APA, the values ascribed to the underlying assets as more particularly set 

out in the independent valuation report, the details of any previous negotiations with any 

other parties, the identity of the parties or any of their advisers, or any of them.  

19. Accordingly, the Receiver has prepared a confidential supplemental report to this Report 

(the ñConfidential Supplemental Reportò) which the Receiver requests that, subject to 

any further order of this Court, the Confidential Supplemental Report shall be sealed by 

this Court, kept confidential and not form part of the public record, but rather shall be 

placed separate and apart from all other contents of the Court file, in a sealed envelope 

attached to a notice that sets out the title of these proceedings and a statement that the 

contents are subject to a sealing order and that the sealed envelope shall only be opened 

no less than 45 days following the filing of the Receiverôs Certificate. 
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II. BACKGROUND 

20. 2400918 Ontario Inc. was incorporated in the Province of Ontario on December 19, 2013.   

21. On May 23, 2019, the Company filed articles of amendment to change its name to 

Advantagewon Capital Corp.   It previously registered the ñAdvantagewonò trade name 

on June 9, 2017. 

22. Advantagewon is owned 50% by Mark Wilson (ñWilsonò) and 50% by Fountain Asset 

Corp. (ñFountainò).   Wilson is the founder of the Company.  Fountain is an Ontario-

based publicly traded investment firm. Its subordinate voting shares are listed on the TSX 

Venture Exchange.  In addition to being a 50% shareholder, Fountain is also a secured 

creditor.  

23. According to a Corporate Profile Report dated November 25, 2020, a copy of which is 

attached hereto as Appendix ñAò, the two directors of the Company are Wilson and 

Jason Ewart (ñEwartò).   

24. Wilson is the sole officer of the Company and runs the day-to-day business operations.  

Ewart is the co-founder and former CEO of Fountain.  Ewart departed Fountain in 

October 2017. 

2.1 Nature of the Business 

25. Advantagewon is in the business of making consumer auto repair loans to individuals.  It 

operates from leased premises located at 376 Richmond St. in London, Ontario, and 

currently employs 16 people. 
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26. Staff roles consist of salespeople, customer service, clerical, accounting, legal, and 

collections.   

27. Loans are made for terms generally between 18 to 48 months at 27.5%, repayable in 

monthly blended payments.  In addition to interest, the Company charges upfront and 

other fees which are added to and collected over the term of the loan, resulting in an 

effective annual interest rate of approximately 45%. 

28. Due to the nature of the business, the Company mitigates potential losses by taking 

security over the vehicle being financed. At times, this requires repossession which leads 

to the Company holding an inventory of seized vehicles from time to time while the legal 

process is carried out for the Company to obtain title to, and liquidate, the vehicle. 

29. Loan payments are collected electronically from customers via pre-authorized payment.  

As a sub-prime lender, the Company is subject to higher credit risk where borrowers may 

be more likely to default.   

30. The level of default ranges from a missed payment and follow-up action by company 

staff to collect overdue payments and bring the loan into good standing, to collection 

activities being undertaken, to vehicle seizure and/or legal action.   

31. Net recovery for each loan is variable and depends upon a number of factors such as 

default rates, collection and repossession costs, and legal and other fees. 
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2.2 Origin of FMLP1 Loan 

32. FMLP1 commenced its lending relationship with Advantagewon in June 2017. From that 

date until April 2018, it advanced a total of $3,380,000, of which $3,253,550 of principal 

is still outstanding.   

33. At the time of initial loan advance by FMLP1, the issued and outstanding equity shares of 

the Company were evenly split between Wilson, the Companyôs founder, and Fountain. 

Advantagewon was not profitable at this point and would require additional capital to 

sustain its then-existing level of business, and for future growth.  

34. In addition to its equity position, Fountain was also owed approximately $3 million in the 

form of term debt.  Fountain subordinated its loans to those of FMLP1 as a condition of 

the FMLP1 loans.   

35. As noted above, Ewart departed Fountain in October 2017.  It does not appear that further 

equity support was available from Fountain.   

36. In late 2017 the Company began organizing materials and data to share with larger 

potential new equity-type investors and began meeting with such potential investors 

shortly thereafter. From that time to present date, Wilson made significant efforts to bring 

new capital into the Company. 

37. On the basis of information provided by the Company and FMLP1, the Receiver has 

prepared an overview and chronology of these efforts, which is contained within the 

Confidential Supplemental Report. 



 

9 
 

38. The best available outcome from this effort is the APA negotiated between 

Advantagewon and Dorsia for which approval of this Honourable Court is being sought. 

III. FINANCIAL POSITION 

39. The Company incurred significant losses in 2018 and 2019.  It has been unable to obtain 

a sufficient infusion of capital to reduce its reliance on high-rate debt and to grow its 

business and achieve profitability. 

40. The Companyôs existing high debt load and earnings history has made attracting 

investors difficult. 

41. As at its most recent fiscal year end December 31, 2019, Advantagewon has an 

accumulated retained earnings deficit of $6,845,620.  The 2019 audited financial 

statements are attached hereto as Appendix ñBò.   

42. The audited statements contain an Adverse Audit Opinion and express uncertainty and 

doubt about the Companyôs ability to continue as a going concern. 

43. As per the audited statements, in fiscal 2019, the Company lost $2,874,247 on net 

revenues of $1,849,418.   Comparative figures for fiscal 2018 show that the Company 

lost $2,417,527 on net revenues of $2,978,804. 

44. The trend of significant losses has continued throughout fiscal 2020.  For the 11 months 

ending November 30, 2020, the Company is reporting a loss of $2,682,304 on net 

revenues of $1,372,155.   
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45. The Companyôs retained earnings deficit is now approaching $9 million. A copy of the 

internal reporting for the 11- month period ending November 30, 2020 is attached hereto 

as Appendix ñCò.   

46. We note that the internal statements have not been reviewed by the external auditor and 

their presentation differs from those of the audited statements. 

47. Interest revenue of $1,016,256 earned in fiscal 2020 is comparable to 2019 levels, 

however fiscal 2020 revenue has also been bolstered by a non-recurring Wage Subsidy of 

$297,156 made available due to the COVID-19 pandemic.   

48. The Companyôs other revenue sources such as warranty and new loan fees have declined, 

as has the asset base, given the lack of capital required to make new loans. 

3.1 Loan Default 

49. Starting in December 2017 the Company started to breach its loan covenants with 

FMLP1.  In August 2018, Advantagewon and FMLP1 entered into a forbearance 

agreement, which was subsequently extended and amended several times (the 

ñForbearance Agreementò). 

50. A key component of the Forbearance Agreement was that the Company had to bring in at 

least $200,000 per month of fresh capital to inject into the lending business, with all such 

fresh capital to be subordinate to FMLP1 to preserve FMLP1ôs security position while 

the Company sought a larger equity or quasi-equity partner that could provide the capital 

base that the Company needed. 
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51. Wilson was successful in bringing in approximately $5.7 million, as a combination of 

secured subordinated debt and unsecured debt, from December 2018 to February 2020, to 

maintain operations.  

52. The vast majority (almost $4.7 million) of this new funding came from 2312788 Ontario 

Inc., of which Wilson owns 50%.  This capital effectively financed the majority of new 

loan activity. 

53. Since March 2020, the Company has been unable to secure fresh capital of any 

significance to continue to grow the loan portfolio.   As a result, the Company has 

essentially been living off its monthly loan collections since that time.   

54. The Companyôs asset base is diminishing rapidly while it continues to incur significant 

monthly operating losses.  The situation is not sustainable.   

55. On October 26, 2020, FMLP1, in recognition of the rapidly declining asset base and need 

for action, issued demand for repayment and notice of intention to enforce its security.   

56. At the same time, the Company was continuing to negotiate the terms of a potential 

transaction with Dorsia as set out herein. 

3.2 Declining Loan Book 

57. The business has three primary revenue sources: i) interest income; ii) fees and servicing 

revenue; and iii) warranty revenue.   

58. Without the ability to make new loans, the Company loses the ability to generate fee 

revenue, which is a significant source of income. 



 

12 
 

59. As at November 30, 2020 the gross loan book (the ñLoan Bookò) was approximately 

$5.1 million, comprised of 1,167 individual loans.   

60. There is also an inventory of repossessed vehicles (in various stages of possession and 

recovery) of approximately $87,000. 

61. Of the current Loan Book, just under $2.9 million are classified as performing loans.   

62. By way of comparison, at the end of fiscal 2019 the total Loan Book plus vehicle 

inventory was approximately $7.1 million with $4.6 million classified as performing 

loans. 

63. As set out in the table below, the performing loans have reduced by approximately $1.76 

million over the course of the 11 months of the fiscal year to date, which is on average 

$160,000 per month. 

Category Audited Internal Internal Internal 11 month

December 31, 2019 September 30, 2020 October 31, 2020 November 30, 2020 (Increase) Decrease

Performing Loans 4,644,694$               3,313,699$                 3,039,866$           2,883,983$                1,760,711$               

Non-Performing Loans 984,062                     898,235                      871,061                830,474                     153,588                     

Pending Legal 243,820                     350,679                      350,679                187,491                     56,329                       

Pending Collections 1,118,196                 1,297,381                   1,322,328             1,197,221                  (79,025)                      

Inventory 3,984                         3,984                           17,132                   17,132                        (13,148)                      

Inventory Pending 115,319                     83,573                        70,425                   70,425                        44,894                       

Total Gross 7,110,075$              5,947,551$                5,671,491$          5,186,725$               1,923,350$              

Less:

Allowance for Loan Losses (203,504)                   (203,504)                     (203,504)               (203,504)                    -                             

Black Book Value Adjustment (244,441)                   (244,441)                     (244,441)               (244,441)                    -                             

Subtotal Adjustments (447,944)$                (447,944)$                  (447,944)$            (447,944)$                 -                             

Total Net 6,662,131$              5,499,606$                5,223,547$          4,738,781$               1,923,350$               

64. However, the rate of decline has increased in recent months as there has been little to no 

new loan activity since March 2020 to replenish the Loan Book. 
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65. As shown in the table above, in the two months from September to November 2020, 

performing loans have reduced by $430,000 (from $3,313,699 down to $2,883,983), 

which is an average of $215,000 per month. 

66. It is therefore reasonable to expect that the performing loans will continue to reduce by 

approximately $200,000 per month going forward (assuming no material change in the 

default rate). 

IV. SECURED CREDITORS 

67. The table below summarizes the PPSA registrations against the Company by various 

parties (the ñSecured Creditorsò) and the respective ranking of each Secured Creditor, 

taking into account the various Subordination and Postponement Agreements, and on the 

assumption that all registrations are up to date and correct.    

Rank Name of Secured Creditor Amount

1 Fraser Mackenzie Private Yield Fund LP 1 (Principal) 3,253,550$              

2 Fountain Asset Corp. (Principal) 3,024,129                 

2 Fountain Asset Corp. (Accrued Interest) 1,308,488                 

3 Beacon Holdings Limited To Be Determined

4 ACEF Trust (Principal) 1,000,000                 

Total 8,586,167$              

68. All Secured Creditors are currently being paid interest in accordance with loan terms, 

save and except for shareholder Fountain. 

69. Copies of the FMLP1ôs credit agreement and security are expected to be included in 

FMLP1ôs application to appoint the Receiver and therefore are not included in this 

Report. 
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4.1 Beacon Holdings Limited 

70. Beacon Holdings Limited ("Beacon") is an offshore entity which appears to be 

registered in Barbados. 

71. From May to October 2017, Beacon acquired a total of approximately $4 million of 

performing loans from Advantagewon (the ñBeacon Loansò) at 80% of net book value, 

which allowed Advantagewon to free up cash to finance future loan growth.   

72. The Beacon Loans are owned by Beacon.  They are not Advantagewonôs assets and do 

not form any part of the assets that are proposed to be sold.   

73. Advantagewon continues to service the Beacon Loans for a fee.  The gross value of the 

Beacon Loans being administered is now down to approximately $400,000, in various 

states of collectability.    

74. While Beacon owns the Beacon Loans outright, it has also registered a security interest at 

PPSA against the Company which appears to be for the purpose of securing the 

obligation of Advantagewon to remit the net proceeds of collection of the Beacon Loans.  

75. According to paragraph 3 of the Beacon Cooperation Agreement dated June 30, 2017, a 

copy of which is attached hereto as Appendix ñDò, Beaconôs security interest is 

specifically restricted to Beacon Receivables (loans to be purchased in the future) and 

Transferred Receivables (loans already purchased) and related property and cannot attach 

to any other assets of the Company. 
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76. We note that the APA does provide for the possibility of the Purchaser entering into a 

new arrangement with Beacon, but in the event that does not happen within the 

timeframe stipulated in the APA, Beacon will need to make alternate arrangements for 

the ongoing administration of the Beacon Loans, as the Receiver will not be operating the 

business or administering the Beacon Loans in any way. 

77. Wilson has advised the proposed Receiver that the Beacon Loan files are segregated, and 

the loan payments are deposited into a separate bank account.  Therefore, in the event of 

a sale and if no agreement is reached between Beacon and the Purchaser, the files and 

proceeds will be set aside and delivered up to Beacon by the Receiver. 

4.2 Independent Legal Opinion on FMLP1 Security 

78. At the request of Link in its capacity as proposed Receiver, its legal counsel Aird & 

Berlis LLP prepared an independent legal opinion on the FMLP1 Security.   

79. A copy of the security opinion dated December 22, 2020 (the ñSecurity Opinionò) is 

attached as Appendix ñEò to this Report.   

80. Subject to the assumptions, qualifications and discussions contained in the Security 

Opinion, Aird & Berlis LLP is of the view that FMLP1 holds a properly perfected 

security interest against Advantagewonôs assets in priority to all other registrants. 

V. UNSECURED CREDITORS 

81. The total amount owed to the unsecured creditors is approximately $4.75 million, as set 

out below.  
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82. The largest unsecured creditor is 2312788 Ontario Inc. (ñ231ò), currently owed 

approximately $4.7 million.    

Unsecured Creditors Amount

2312788 Ontario Inc. 4,696,290$              

CRA (Covid-19 CEBA Loan) 60,000$                    

Trade Payables at November 30, 2020 19,744$                    

Total 4,776,034$              

83. We are informed by Wilson that he and a business partner each own 50% of 231. It is 231 

which has provided most of the capital which has allowed the Company to continue to 

make new loans while operating under the Forbearance Agreement with FMLP1.  

84. The 231 debt is reportedly evidenced by promissory notes and while we have not viewed 

the promissory notes, we have been provided with a copy of a Subordination and 

Postponement Agreement dated November 20, 2017 between FMLP1, Advantagewon 

and 231, which provides for the possibility of 231 taking security for its advances, 

although no such security registrations are evident. 

85. As an unsecured creditor, there is no prospect of any repayment to 231 for any of its 

advances to Advantagewon from the proposed Transaction. 

86. The Company has very few unsecured trade creditors. As at November 30, 2020 the 

unsecured trade creditors are owed less than $20,000.   

87. The Companyôs major ongoing expenses, aside from interest, are salaries and wages, 

telecom and IT support which are all being paid in the normal course and as such, there is 

little opportunity to access or accumulate trade credit. 
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VI. ASSETS AND REALIZABLE VALUE 

88. The Companyôs assets consist primarily of its Loan Book.  It has little by the way of 

fixed or other tangible assets.   Each main asset category is described below. 

89. It appears evident that the only parties with an economic interest in the realization of the 

Companyôs assets are FMLP1, and possibly Fountain, who are collectively owed $6.277 

million of principal.   

90. However, it is not realistic to expect that the net realizable value of the assets will 

approach their net book values given the nature of the business and the value of the 

underlying consumer loan assets, not to mention the costs of operating the business and 

monetizing the assets. 

6.1 Loan Book Valuation 

91. As noted earlier in this Report, as at November 30, 2020 gross Loan Book was 

approximately $5.1 million (before allowances and adjustments).  Approximately $2.9 

million is classified as performing loans.   

92. At present, the Companyôs performing loans, at full book value of almost $2.9 million, 

are $370,000 less than the principal amount of the debt owed to FMLP1.  It is expected 

that the shortfall will increase by upwards of $200,000 each month, as the performing 

loans are collected in the normal course. 
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93. Link, in its capacity as proposed Receiver, engaged Fuller Landau Valuations Inc. (the 

ñValuatorò) to prepare an independent valuation report (the ñValuation Reportò) on the 

value of the Loan Book as at November 30, 2020 (the ñValuation Dateò).   

94. A copy of the Valuation Report and the Receiverôs analysis of same, is contained within 

the Confidential Supplemental Report. 

95. The Valuation Report has been prepared on a Fair Market Value basis, as opposed to a 

forced liquidation basis or otherwise, as the proposed sale will take place outside of a 

traditional insolvency sales and marketing process conducted by the Receiver.   

96. In the Receiverôs opinion, the Valuation Report supports the Receiverôs recommendation 

of the proposed sale of the Purchased Assets pursuant to the APA.  

6.2 Equipment  

97. The net book value of the Companyôs fixed assets as at the date of this Report is less than 

$8,000 as per its 2019 audited financial statements.  This consists primarily of computer 

hardware which has limited sale value in a receivership. 

6.3 Software 

98. Since 2018, the Company has invested approximately $318,000 into the development of a 

new customer credit application management system (ñCAMSò) software program.  As 

at November 30, 2020 the net book value of CAMS is $244,000. 

99. Management advises that while aspects of CAMS are in use (ie. the customer and dealer-

facing sales side for contract generation), the back end for loan booking, tracking and 
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loan management is not yet complete and requires ongoing testing and improvement 

before it can be implemented.  Beyond that, the report generation for the accounting 

module will still need to be completed, tested, and integrated. 

100. As a result, the Company continues to rely upon another much older third-party software 

system, Casitron, which carries a significant cost of approximately $8,000/month, and 

which will continue in use until the back end of CAMS is completed, all data safely 

migrated, and the system is fully tested and operational. 

6.4 Inventory 

101. Inventory consists of an inventory of vehicles which have been repossessed (or are in the 

process of being repossessed) for non-payment, for eventual sale.  As at November 30, 

2020, the inventory is approximately $87,000, subject to costs of realization. 

VII. THE TRANSACTION 

102. FMLP1 will be seeking approval from the Court for, among other things, the appointment 

of the Receiver to complete the Transaction with the Purchaser and to convey the 

Purchased Assets free and clear of encumbrances by way of a vesting order. 

103. The APA is acceptable to the Receiver and is included in the Confidential Supplemental 

Report. It remains subject to, among other things, the appointment of the Receiver, the 

approval of the Court and a Vesting Order.   

104. The purchase price does not provide recovery to any party other than the first secured 

creditor, FMLP1.  It may not provide full recovery to FMLP1. 
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105. Some of the key terms of the APA include the following: 

(i) the sale of the Purchased Assets is subject to the appointment of the Receiver to 

complete the Transaction; 

(ii) the sale of the Purchased Assets is subject to court approval of the Transaction 

and a Vesting Order in favour of the Purchaser; 

(iii) the Purchaser is purchasing the Purchased Assets on an "as is, where is" basis; 

(iv) the Purchased Assets include Advantagewon's interest in the Loan Book, accounts 

receivable, inventory, contracts, fixed assets, intellectual property, leasehold 

interest in the premises, rights of action, any equipment leases, goodwill and 

books and records, as these terms are defined, and all other assets of 

Advantagewon, except the Excluded Assets as defined in the APA;  

(v) the amount of the Purchase Price is set out at section 2.02 of the APA; 

(vi) the Purchase Price is for a fixed dollar amount; that is, it does not reduce as the 

Loan Book reduces between now and the date of closing;  

(vii) the Closing Date shall be no later than two (2) business days after all conditions in 

Article 6 of the APA have been met or waived.  A fully signed copy of the APA is 

contained within the Confidential Supplemental Report setting out all of the 

applicable conditions. 

106. It is expected that closing will take place as soon as possible after Court approval, if 

granted. 
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7.1 Rationale for Receiverôs Recommendation of APA 

107. As far back as 2017, the Company has been seeking a more permanent solution to its 

under-capitalization problem. 

108. The Company approached several candidates which were considered to have the financial 

capacity and realistic potential to finance the business or enter into some form of strategic 

partnership.   

109. The Receiver has reviewed a detailed chronology of the Companyôs efforts in this regard 

from 2017 to present and is satisfied with what appears to be a reasonable effort made by 

the Company to preserve value for its stakeholders.   

110. The Company originally engaged in discussions with Dorsia from May to September 

2018 about a possible transaction, but no deal could be reached at that time.  Wilson re-

engaged with Dorsia again in June 2020, which has culminated in the APA for which 

Court approval is now being sought. 

111. The Dorsia APA provides the best available result.  The Receiver does not believe any 

further sales or marketing results will realistically result in a superior offer. 

112. The Transaction does not provide sufficient funds to fully satisfy the debts owed to all of 

the secured creditors and the APA contemplates the appointment of a Receiver to 

complete the Transaction and the granting of a Vesting Order in favour of the Purchaser. 

113. There is no doubt that a public marketing process is an invaluable tool in a receivership 

proceeding when taking into account the need for fairness and equity among various 
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stakeholder groups; however, in this particular case there are several other factors which 

should be given significant weight as to why a further process may not be necessary or 

desirable, such as:  

(i) the Companyôs sole source of funding simply to remain operational is cash 

collections of its Loan Book, which is eroding the Companyôs asset base at a 

rapid pace, and therefore time is of the essence. 

(ii) The parties most likely to be affected by this application and proposed sale by 

Receiver are its shareholders (Fountain and Wilson) and related parties such as 

231, who are or should all be well-acquainted with the distressed financial 

position of the Company. 

(iii) Wilson, 50% shareholder of both Advantagewon and 231, has been instrumental 

in negotiating the proposed Transaction and we understand will continue in an 

ongoing role with the Purchaser. 

(iv) There are no known tax debts and virtually no unsecured trade creditors.   

(v) There is the prospect of continuing employment for several existing employees 

without disruption. 

(vi) In the Receiverôs judgement, the purchase price under the proposed APA is 

greater than any offer another third party may reasonably be expected to make, or 

could likely be achieved, by a sales process.   



 

23 
 

(vii) There is no guarantee that a sales process at this time will generate a meaningful 

cash offer on same or similar terms which exceeds that made by the Purchaser, 

but such an effort will certainly incur additional expense and further erode the 

assets of the Company. 

(viii) The Purchase Price being paid is reasonable in comparison to the Fair Market 

Value. 

(ix) Based on the anticipated costs involved in seeking additional offers or conducting 

a sales process, including staffing, advertising, data room setup, and increased 

professional costs, the proposed Transaction offers the best available outcome in 

the circumstances.  

7.2 Other Considerations 

114. Based on the values indicated in the independent Valuation Report and the anticipated 

costs involved in seeking additional offers or running another form of sale, including 

payroll, rent, insurance, advertising and commissions, the proposed Transaction offers the 

highest net recovery in the circumstances.  

115. FMLP1 may recover substantially all or substantially all of its secured debt should the 

Transaction under the APA close as contemplated; however, there is no realistic sale or 

liquidation of the business or assets which would allow for any recovery to the 

subordinate secured creditors or any of the unsecured creditors. 

116. Absent approval and closing of the proposed Transaction, the alternative course of action 

would be for the Receiver, if appointed, to take possession and collect the loan portfolio 
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over the course of the remaining term of the loans (approximately 3 years), or to seek an 

alternate buyer in the marketplace. 

117. The overhead costs of managing the collection and winddown process are not 

insignificant.  The Receiver will need to incur all manner of operating costs currently 

paid by Advantagewon, such as rent, insurance, staffing, computer, telephone and IT, 

repossession and legal costs, in addition to professional fees. 

118. The dire financial position of the Company does not lend itself to a protracted sales and 

marketing process given the rapidly declining asset base and pandemic restrictions that 

businesses in Ontario are continuing to face. 

7.3 Employees 

119. The Company is current in respect of payroll and source deductions.  Vacation pay is 

paid on each payroll and therefore there is no accrual for same.  Final payroll will be paid 

by the Company up to the closing date of the Transaction.  There is no union and no 

pension plan.   

120. Pursuant to the terms of the APA, Dorsia confirms that it intends to offer employment to 

several of the current employees, conditional upon closing of the Transaction.  On this 

basis, Dorsia assumes the years of service for each employee it hires and the 

responsibility for any future termination or severance claims as the successor employer. 

121. Employees who are not offered employment, or who are but do not accept the offer of 

employment, will have claims for termination pay which will rank as an unsecured claim.  
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Link will, as Receiver, complete filing requirements for affected employees under the 

Wage Earner Protection Program Act.   

122. Neither termination nor severance is covered by the secured charge of section 81.4 of the 

Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act and, therefore, neither ranks ahead of the security held by 

FMLP1 or any other secured creditor.   

7.4 Landlord 

123. The Receiver does not foresee the necessity of occupying the premises. 

124. The leasehold interest of the Company in the premises is a Purchased Asset. We 

understand that the Purchaser will continue to occupy the premises and will either take an 

assignment of the current lease, or, enter into a new lease. 

7.5 Crown Claims for Source Deduction and HST 

125. The Company reports that all of its payroll and HST filings and remittances are up to date 

as at the date of this Report.   

7.6 Role of the Receiver Post-Closing 

126. As proposed Receiver, Link will not be operating the business.  Rather, it will collect the 

Purchase Price to be paid by the Purchaser pursuant to the APA; realize upon any assets 

that are not part of the Transaction (if any); distribute funds to the secured creditors as 

authorized by the Court from time to time; to make all statutory filings and file all 

required returns; make disbursements to service providers in the administration of the 

receivership; and undertake other various administrative tasks.   
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127. The Receiver will also take the necessary steps allow third parties such as Beacon to take 

possession of their property. 

VIII. SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS 

128. Link, in its capacity as proposed Receiver, respectfully recommends that this Honourable 

Court authorize the appointment of the Receiver and approve the Transaction and the 

APA that the Company has entered into with Dorsia, and the Vesting Order. 

129. Although Link did not conduct a sales and marketing process, it has had the opportunity 

to review the efforts undertaken by management over a protracted period of time to 

source new capital and/or find a strategic partner, ultimately culminating in the proposed 

Transaction with Dorsia.   

130. In Linkôs view, any further time marketing the business and assets is unlikely to result in 

a financially superior transaction given the eroding Loan Book, ongoing losses, and the 

associated costs. 

131. The purchase price represents the best offer an armôs length purchaser appears willing to 

pay for the Purchased Assets. The terms of the APA are commercially reasonable, and 

the consideration being paid is supported by an independent Valuation Report. 

132. The APA provides the greatest benefit to the largest number of stakeholders possible. 

IX. RECOMMENDATIONS 

133. As a result of the above, Link recommends that: 

(i) it be appointed as receiver; 
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